REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET
(PLEASE TYPE)

Date June 19, 2000 Docket HNo. 000735 “1

1, Pivision Name/Staff Name Competitive Services/Audu

2. OPR Competritive Serviges/Audy

3. OCR Legal Servigces

4. Suggested Docket Title Investigation to determine whether BellSouth Telecommunications,
2 decet . b nt Gl is in viclat . . 364, 05]

FoRSE

5. 5uggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)
A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries,
as shown in Rule 25-22,104, F.A.C. .
B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Magch representatives to clients.)

1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

BellSouth

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

6. Check one:
#¥ Documentation 1s attached.

Documentation will be provided with recommendation.
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@ BELLSOUTH

BaliSouth Talecommunmications, Inc. 850 224-7798 Marshall M, Criser, i
Suite 400 Fax 850 224-5073 Regulatory Vics President
150 South Monros Strest

Tallahassue, Florida 32301-1558

T-991139
July 9, 1599 RECEIVED

Mr. Walter D'Haeseleer JUL 09 1999
Director, Division of Communications

Florida Public Service Commission CMU
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

‘Gerald L. Gunter Buiiding, Room 270
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer:

Pursuant to Florida Starute 364.051, we are filing a revision to our General Subscriber Service Tariff. Following are
the affected pages. :

General Subscriber Service Tariff

Section A2 + Third Revised Page 19
- Second Revised Page 20

Pri Lige Services Tacff
Section B2 - First Revised Page 14 o

This tariff filing will revise the Late Payment Charge for Florida subscribers. Effective August 28, 1999, the Late

Payment Charge for residence subscribers will be $1.50 plus an interest charge of 1.5 percent on the unpaid balance.

Algo effective August 28, 1999, the Late Payment Charge for business subscribers will be $9.00 plus an interest
charge of 1.5 percent on the unpaid balance.

The following artachment provides additional supporting and explanatory information for the proposed tariff
revision. The attachment constitutes a comprehensive package which fulfiils the basic requirements for supporting
data specified in Chapter 23-9 F.AC,

Attachment A - Executive Summary

Acknowledgment, date of receipt, and authority number of this filing are requested. A duplicate letter of transmittal
is artached for this purpose.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly, 7S

.k
ahal! W o 2
Regulatory Vice President ’

Attachments 7




T-991i39

BellSouth — Florida
Attachment A
Page | of |

EXE MAR

Introduction

This taniff filing will revise the Late Payment Charge for Florida subscribers effective August 28, 1999.
There will be no changes to the Late Payment Charge for county and municipal governments that will
remain at one percent,

Descriptiog of

Effective August 28, 1999, the proposed tariff will change the Late Payment Charge for residence
subscribers to $1.50 and will add an interest charge of 1.5 percent on the unpaid balance. It will also
change the Late Payment Charge for business subscribers to $9.00 and will add an interest charge of 1.5

_percent on the unpaid balance. The other tariff regulations for the Late Payrnent Charge will remain
unchanged. Currently the Late Payment Charge is applied on unpaid balances greater than $1.00. Under
the proposed tariff, the Late Payment Charge and interest charge will only apply on unpaid balances
greater than $6.00.

Revenue/Cost Information
The Company estimates a total incremental Late Payment Charge revenu.e of $2,242,693 per year which

is within the six percent increase allowed for the Miscellaneous Service Basket. The total incremental
revenue as a resuit of the new interest charge is estimated to be $23,636,356.




TELECOMMUNICA LIONS, INC.

-
BELLSOL 1 GENERAI SUUSCRIKER SERVICE TARIFF T 9'&_»]_41 l«?ﬂm,w Page 19

FLORINA
ISSLED. Dezemmer2zt99s- I |

Canusis parway el Page (9
Secpn

b - - EFFECTIVE. Jusumbrtdo$
BY: Joseph . Lacher, Prosident - _‘-.FGE.‘.-“i‘_YE_f_‘-’B“_"QIP;‘\QE_ Taly 29
Miarm, Flonda . J_ A b

| A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

AZ. 4D Payment for Service (COnT'd)

C.  Eifective August 28, 1999, g A-i s Puymant Charge of $1, $0 glus aa interest chagis of 1.5 percent on. 1y unpaud biuncy
excegsling $6.00 Tor repidence subseribers 4nd & Lala Payment Charseof 39.00 plus snintercid sharge of ) -.:'_mmui.nr:u:h: Lc"
. o Lbupiusas aulwripery

amounts billed in accordunce with the Company's Bil

_wiil Pe applied W0 wech JURNCHIDEES ewsbames's Bill. (inchuding
ing am} Cullections Scrvices TArT) whon 1he previous monih's Bill hax

not been paid in full prior to the neat diiling dats. Ihe 1.59 perownt {nicrest charge is applicd to the il unpaid amouat
g0 riﬂ carried forward and s inchuded in the totml amount
e e ZOVernment PUIYUaNt to EXisting stalutcs applicahis to Lthose govemnmental entities. Effective January 1. 1992, county 2nd

Saciion Ad, of thia Fart(T,

due on the current bill, This Tunff shall apply 1o Gederab and etare

municipal governments will ba assesaed o | percent {.ate Puyment Charge in accordune with the provisions of the Flonda
& L Prompt Paymaeal Act, Section 218.70-218. 9. Flarida Suatates.

D.

E.

Should service he suspemded for nonpayment of charged, it will b restored only s provided undes "Reatorution Charge” in

. ’
When the sarvice has buen disconnected for nonpayment, the scrvice agreement % considered ‘10 have hesn ioTminatcd.

Rocriahlighrmwnt of sorvioe may B¢ made only upor
provisions ol tis Tariff.

1 Uhe cwaubivn ul 8 new ervice sgreement whieh 15 jubject to the

F. Inits discretion, the Compuny may rexnre or reestablish scrvice which has been suspended or disconnected lor nonpayment of
charges. prior tn payment of all chargns Jue. Such rostoration or ruostsblichmant shall not Be gunuirucd av & waiver of any

rights ta susperw or disconnect service [or nonpaymen

t of any such or othes chasges dus und unpaid-or for the viviation of tic

pravisions of this Tariff, nor shall the failure to suspead or Jisconnect scrvica for nonpayment of ‘any Dust due HEUUM of
CCOUNS OPCTRIC 24 3 waiver o catoppel th suspend ur Jisconnuct scevics for Ronpayment of such account vr of any other past

dyg scount.

G. Bills for service shull not be cansidered delinguent prioe to the expiration of Mkeen days trom the date of maling ur Jedivery
by the company. However, the compuny may demand immadiale payment under the foilowing ciccumsaness

1. Where service 13 fCTminatzd or abendoned.

2. Where Wil service iy two times greaier thun the subscriber's ivermge (aage &y reflecizd on the monhly Mills for the thiee

munths prior to the current bill ar. in the cuse

of & new cutomer who hay becn receiving sérvice lor fess than tour

munths, where tha tall servies i3 (wies the asimatd monthly toll service.

1. Whers the Company has rewson to believe thal a
imminent for thet subacriber.

H. ol Credit Limit (TC1)

Business subscriber in aboul- 1o gu vut of busingss or that bankruptey 15

Toll Credit | .imit (TCL) is an interim phase of toll denial in licu of locat survice denial. It affery woscribers the option of tall
restriction while peying s dcposit e an overdue bill balance on an nistallment basis.

1. (DELETED)
3]. Vhe Toll Credit Limit process shall wpely for

subscribers reyuesling ncw service with no oulstanding il balancc.(.D

subscribers requesting ACw service with unpeid balances from previous service. wnd for exiscing siibseshers with overdue

vutstanding charges.

1 Naw Service With Ne Outstanding Charges For 1’res inus Service

When the Company deem il ncecssary for a suhchber raquesting Ww servive W juy a depostt and the subseriber it
unsile (o pay the deposit in full, the rubmaribee may et allewed to pay the depoml in up Lo four (4) inatallmaats 1 the
subscriber 3grees 10 a full tol) rextriction of the srvic. al no charge. until the deposit s paid in tull.

An arvsngement may be made 10 waive the

deposin if the subniriber chooses to have a full wll restriction on e

requasiad yervice untll sazistactoey credit ine heen satahlichad.

h. New Servies With Outstanding Charges For

Previous Service

Residence subscribers roquesting new service who have sutsanding charges [rom provious scevice with the
Company. which huve not yst haen relerred 10 an outude coiloslion agemey. will be ailawed 1 aglzul (ull Lol
restriction ol the serviee until ihe charges wre paid in full. These subseribers can maks arrangeients O puy the

charges in up W four instaiiments.




BELLSQCTH GUNERAL SURSCRIAL R SERVICH | ARIFE . ,S.,“.ni v Ruvivad tage 20

TLLECOMMUNIC A TONS, ING,

FlLORIDA Canecls (-E,: Page 20
ISSUED: lumenddetdoir w IEECTICT b e ¢

BY: 1oseph P, Lagner, President JF1 -
Miuny, Florida

A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
A2.4.3 Paymont for Scrvice (Cont'd)
H.

A2.4.4 Allowancs for Service Outages

LEGISLA F1Y): FORMAT PAGE

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

Yult Credit Limit { 1 CL) (Contd)
12 (Cani'd)
¢ Cxining Service
Residence subscriders with overdue it balances who arc unable to pay the cherges in full may he ailowed (o retain

their local eervice if thay slect 10 have » full toll restriction placed on theis existing service. &t o chrge. unbid the
whurges are paid.  Thoss wowmnbers may wrange o say (A autstanding balance in yg to four inglailment Mayments

When the use of service or Aciliies fumished by the Company heenmes unaviilable due 10 a0y viuse other than the
nugligence or willful s of the subseriber or the failure of the: taciliticy provided by the subscnber. 3 pro rna adjustment of the
fixed manthly charges involved will be allowed, for the servicy and facilities rendered useless and inoperative by resson of the
WTViGe Nutays during the lime the vulage continuey in cxcass of twenty-taur hoars from the Lime it is reported 16 o detected
by the Company, excepl aa otherwiz pacified iu Wils Lanil, The adjustment shall nol Be wplicable for the time that the
Company slands ready o repair the scrvica and the subscriber doca not provide access to the Campeny tor such restoration
work, 'ue the purpase of adminisiering this reguiation, every month is considercd 1 have tirty days.

AL.4.5 Pravition for Certain Local Taxes and Foas

When a municipality or political subdivision of the wute chargus the Company any license, nccupalionsl, frnhive, inspection
Of Qther similar ax oF fes, whether in u lump sum, or &t a flat rale. or based Ao receipta, or hased on polon wires, cORdUItS or
ather faciities, the agpregate amaount afruirh 1aves and fecs will be billod. insofar & practical. pro rua to yachagy sulraribery
recgiving sorviee in the municipality or political sybdivision.

A2.4.6 Provision for Certain Local Ordinancs Costs

When the Compuny by virtue of ity sompliance with ¢ uignicipal 1 county OIIINANCE, INCUTY Sigailicent Giwit IR would not
viherwise normally he incurred, all such costs shall be billed. instur ag practical, pro rata, per sxchunge acuns ling. to those
subscrihaes recoiving sxchange service within the municipality or sounty as part of the price foe sxchange wrvive.

An estunuicd monthly wmaunt nf’ awch costs shall ba billet 10 the sasted subscriburs cavh month awl i adjusunent @
reconcils thess extimalcs to the actunl coms incurred for the «ix month penods cnding June 30 and December 1| of each yoar
shall be applicd. .

Charges for permits, Liconset or fees requiced by governing suthonitics for installing any iblenhone wire in & byilding wHt ba
Billed by the Compyny to tha reyucsting party. ' :

A2.4.7 Rasarved for Feture Use
A2.4.8 Variable Term Paymant

Al

In the event that all or any part of the srvigs is disconneiod 4 the Cunomer’s request prior (o the eapinrtion of any welocied
payment poriod of groster than une manth's duration, the cuxstumer will be required o pay the applicable ienmanlion charge o
saied in the Access Service Tariff, e Private Line Service Taritf and this Taris?. 1Mo iff provisions cuncoming wrmination

Hiubslity shall de wapplicable to any sue. county, or munivipal LOvernmental entity when there is in offict. 35 o result of

action by such entity and through a duly constituted legistative, adniniirative, or sxacutive hody:

. avawg

2 anondinanes:

3. apolicy dimtive; or

4 acoasttutional provisioe

which resiricts or prohibity it additionat contractual payment fue curly (crmination of 8 contract by any such cntity, or ugengy
thereat, due to an unavailability of funding. When service is buing provided and funding 1o the govurnmentad entify for <uch
sivive becomes unavailable, thie governmentat entity may cancel the Cevics without additioasl payement abliguiion.
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RET LSOUTIL PRIVATE [.INF SERVICES | ARIIF _&st_nymp q
TELECOMMENICA FONS, INC. : creian 'tm&:: |
FLORIDA '
ISSUTD: vy TSR _ . LEGISLATIVE FORMAT PAGE FEFECT IV, Jaurbpifer e O
AY: Juscph P. Lacher, Presiden’-TL - e Telua®)944
\fiami, Florida y el —_
—

B82. REGULATIONS" (e

B2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
B2.4.) Payment of Charges aad Deposits (Cont'd)

B,  Applicants for servics who have no account with the Company or whose financial responsibility is 701 o marter of gencral
knawicdge. nay b required 10 muke an advance payment at the Lime an application for setvice is placed with the Company.
cqual (o the service connection or instaliacion charges. if Appiicadie, and & leail One MUNLI's charges tor the crvice pmvided.
(n addition, whers the furnishing of scrvice involves arr unusual invesiment, spplicants may be required tn Make payment m
advance of such portion of the catimated cost of the inslallabon ur constryction 4s is to be borne by them. | he anount ot the
advance payment is credited o the customar's accnum ux apphing 1o any indehternese of the customer for the servicw
turnished.

C. The Company may. in order 10 safeguard ity infercsts, requise an applicant or customer 10 maks such depot 4 the Company
decms suitable 10 be hetd by the Company ax a guarantee of the payment of charges. The fact thet & Jeposit has been maac in
no way relieves ihe applicant or customer from complymg with the Compuny's rogulations as o advance payments or lhe
prompl puywncat of bills on presentation. At such Lime w3 the seTvice 18 terminaed the amount of the depostt i credited W the
CUSIOMEr's account and any credit balance which muy remain is refunded. -\t the aption of the Lompany such o depusit may B¢
refunded in all ar part o credited 1o Lhe customaer at any timw: prios 1o the termination of the sorvices. In cas ui'a cash depaai
interest is paid at the rate ol §% per annurs (o begin and run from the dats said deposit is made except thal. no interest shall
apply on 2 daposit unless the deposit and the crvice have dech in existence [of & vontinueus period of siIx months.

0. Ihe Company roscrves the right 1o increace the depeit requirement when in ite prigment the eanditiane jusiity aich acfion

€. Effcctive April 1. 1996, a charge of $20.00 or 5 percent of the face valuc of the check, whichever 15 preater, will uppiy
whenever & cheok or drafl presantad 1or paymend for servics is not accepied by the institution on which it ix writlgn,>-'Fur 4
cheok of draft written prioe 10 this dave. & charge of $15.00 will appty. :

F. Effective Auguat 28 1999 3 A Laic Payment Charge of $1.30 plut a0 iqtarest charge of 13, gercent un (he ynguid bufnce RS
excysding $6.00 for residence subscribers and o Lats Paveens Chargs of $6.00 pius ao intarest charge 0 1.3 percent un Lhe
unpyid hatunce cxcreding $6.00 for husinesy subysribery will be applicd i-3/2%-applies to cach sUbSCrifcr's Guétomarsy Dill
wlrens ime provivus monte's bill fincluding wmounty billed in accordsnce with the Campany's iMiiing and Colieclions Services
Tarifl) has not been paid in full prior 10 the next billing dwme. The LI 3-H3%poreent jnleres chargs 13 upplied 10 the ol
unpeid amount carried forward and 15 included in the towal amount due on the current bill. Late payment charges (©
guvernmental entities chalt be the maximum ullowed v law hut o more than 1.0 pereent 4138 per month.

C. At the aption of the customer, ait nonrccurving charges associsted with an order for servica may be hillad iver & thres month
period subject 10 the following: °g

. 50% ot the Winl noarevurring charges will be bilicd in the tirg moathly billing penod after the Churges arg incurred,
and 29% of the towal nonrecurning charges plus an Extendes illing 1'lan Charge will be hilled in each of the foliowing
two monthly billing periods. .

- The listended Billing Plun Chasge it calculated ot a rate of 1.0% per month o 12% annuully. on the ynbiiled balance
of Lhe nonMCuUrTINg changes . o

- If e customer disconnects service hefore the expiruion of (he plan perind, all unbiiled charpes plus the txtended
Billing Plun charge. if spplicable, will be inctudad in the final bilt rendered.

- 1f the customer fiils o make any of the payments prive 10 Lhe next billing date these lsic payment charges as specificd
in F. precoding wiil apply. g

- Bot-bi———Tont-ia-shown Ub ROW-GUS-IH FMIE-E MH e -5 0at O Mg shangat—ar +or—dr toguhiions
VOIS MASo WR-Ris-AHng.
Nete 1 3: Noapayment of this charge will not conshilule suificient cause for inktTuption oF canye!lation @)
of service.
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page |9
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 9, 1999

BY: Joseph P, Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
A2.4.3 Payment for Service (Cont'd)

C.

Effecrive August 28, 1999, a Late Payment Charge of 31.50 plus an interest charge of 1.5 percent on the unpaid balance
exceeding 36.00 for residence subscribers and a Late Paymans Charge of 59.00 pius an interest charge of 1.5 percemt on
the unpaid balance exceeding $6.00 for business subscribers wiil be applied 1o cach subscriber’s bill, (inciuding amounts
billed in accordance with the Company's Billing and Collections Services Tariff) when the previous month's bill has not been
paid in tull prior to the next billing date. The 1.5 percent interest charge is applied to the total unpaid amount carried forward
and is included in the total amount due on the current bill. This Tariff shall apply to federal and state government pursuant to
existing statutes applicable to those governmental entities. Effective January 1. 1992, county and municipal governments will
be assessed a | .0 percent Late Payment Charge in accordance with the provisions of the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Secuon
218.70-218.79, Florida Statutes.

Should service be suspended for nonpayment of charges. it wiil be restored oniy as provided under "Restoration Charge” in
Section A4, of this Tariff.

When the service has been disconnected For nonpayment, the service agreement is considered to have been terminated.
Reestablishment of service may be made only upon the execution of a new service agreement which is subject to the provisions
of this Tanff.

In its discretion, the Company may restore or reestablish service which has been suspended or disconnected for nonpayment of
charges, prior to payment of ali charges due. Such restoration or reestablishment shall not be construed as a waiver of any

rights to suspend or disconnect service for nonpsyment of any such or other charges due and unpaid or for the violation of the -

provisions of this Tanff, nor shall the failure to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of any past due account or

ACCouUNts OpeTate as a waiver or estoppet to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of such account or of any other past

due account.

Bills for service shall not be considered delinquent prior to the expiration of fifteen days from the date of mailing or delivery by

the company. However, the company may demand immediate payment under the following circumstances:

{.  Where service is terminated or abandened.

2. Where toif service is two times greater than the subscriber's average usage as reflected on the monthly bills for the three
months prior to the current bill or, in the case of a new customer who has been recetving service for less than four
monthy, where the toll service is twice the estimated monthly toll service.

3. Where the Company has reason to believe that a business subscriber is about to go out of business or that bankruprcy is
imminent for that subscriber.

Toll Credit Limit (TCL)

Toll Credit Limit (TCL) is an interim phase of toll denial in licu of local service denisl. [t offers subscribers the option of tall

restriction while psying a depasit or an overdue bill balance on an installment basis.

i. The Toll Credit Limit process shali_apply for subscribers requesting new service with no outstanding bill balance,
subscribers roquesting new service with unpaid balances from previous service, and for existing subscribers with overdue
outstanding charges.

a. New Service With No Outstanding Charges For Previous Service
When the Company deems it necessary for a subscriber requesting new service to pay a deposit and the subscriber is
unabie to pay the depodit in full, the subscriber may be allowed to pay the deposit in up to four (4) installments if the
subscriber agrees to & full toll restriction of the service, at no charge, until the deposit is paid in full. _
An armangement may be made to waive the deposit if the subscriber chooses to have a full toil restriction on the
requested service until satisfactory credit has been established.

b. New Service With Outmanding Charges For Previous Service
Residence subscribers requesting new service who have outstanding charges from previous service with the
Company, which have not yet been referred to an outside collection agency, will be allowed to select fyil toll
restriction of the service until the charges are paid in full. These subscribers can make arrangements 1 pay the
charges in up to four installments.

12

Cancels Second Revised Page |9

EFFECTIVE: July 24, (959
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second Revised Page 20

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, [NC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 9, 1999

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
A2.4.3 Payment (or Service (Cont'd)

Toll Credit Limit (TCL) (Cont'd)
1. (Contd)
¢. Existing Service

Rgidence subscribers with overdue bill balances who are unable to pay the charges in full may be allowed to retain
their local sa'\lrice if they elect to have a full toli restriction placed on their existing service, at no charge, until the
charges are paid. These subscribers may arrange to pay the outstanding baiance in up to four installment payments.

A2.4.4 Allowance for Service Qutages-

When the use of service or facilities furnished by the Company becomes unavailable due to any cause other than the negl.i gence

 or willful act of the subscriber or the failure of the facilities provided by the subscriber. a pro rata adjustment of the fixed

monthly charges involved will be allowed, for the service and facilitics rendeved yseless and inoperative by reason of the
service putage during the time the outage continues in excess of twenty-four hours from the time it is reported to or detected by
the Company, except as otherwise specified in this tariff. The adjustment shall not be applicable for the time that the Company
stands ready to repair the service and the subscriber does not provide access to the Company for such restorarion work. For the
purpose of administering this regulation, every month is considered to have thirty days.

A2.4.5 Provision for Certain Local Taxes and Fees

When a municipality or political subdivision of the state charges the Company any license, occupational, franchise, inspection |

or other similar tax or fee, whether in a lump sum, or at a flat rate, or based on receipts, or based on poles, wires, conduits or
other facilities, the aggregate amount of such taxes and fees will be billed, insofar as practical, pro rata to exchange subscribers
receiving service in the municipality or political subdivision.

A2.4.6 Provision for Certain Local Ordinance Costy

When the Company by virtue of its compliance with 2 municipal or county ordinance, incurs significant costs that would not
otherwise nomally be incurred, all such costs shall be billed, insofar as practical, pro rata, per exchange access line, to those
subscribers receiving exchange service within the municipaiity or county as part of the price for exchange service,

An estimated monthly amount of such costs shall be billed 10 the affected subscribers easch month and an adjustment to
reconcile these estimates to the actual costs incurred for the six month periods ending June 30 and Decemnber 31 of each year
shall be applied. -

" Charges for permits, licenses or fees required by governing authorities. for installing any telephone wire in a building will be

billed by the Company to the requesting party.

A2.4.7 Reserved for Future Use
A2.4.8 Variable Term Payment

A,

{n the event that ail or any part of the service is disconnected at the customer’s request prior to the expiration of any selected
payment period of greater than one month's duration, the customer will be required to pay the applicable termination charge as
stated in the Accass Service Tariff, the Private Line Service Tariff and this Tanf. The tariff provisions concerning termination

liability shall be inspplicable to any state, county, or municipal governmental entity when there is in effect, a3 a result of action

by such entity and through a duly constituted legislative, administrative, or executive body:

1. astatute;

2. an ordinenca;

3.  apolicy directive; o

4.  aconstitutional provision

which restricts or prohibits an additional contractual payment for early terminagion of a contract by any such entity, or agency

thereof, due 10 an unavailability of funding. When service is being provided and funding to the governmequl entity for such
service becomes unavailable, the governmental entity may cancel the service without additional payment obligation.

Canceis First Revised Page 20

EFFECTIVE: July 24, 1599
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BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF First Revised Page 14

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 9, 1999

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Flocida

B2. REGULATIONS

B2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
B2.4.1 Payment of Charges and Deposits (Count'd)

B.

Applicants for service who have no account with the Company ot whose financial rwponsm‘lllty is not a matter of general
knowledge, may be required to make an advance payment at the time an application for service is placed with the Company,
equal to the service connection or installation charges, if applicable, and at least one month's charges for the service provided.
[n addition, where the fumishing of service involves an unusual investrment, applicants may be required to make payment in
advance of such portion of the estimated cost of the installation or construction as is to be bome by them. The amount of the
advance payment is credited to the customer's account as applying to any indebtedness of the customer for the- service
furnished,

The Company may, in order to safeguard its interests, require an applicant or customer to make such deposit as the Company
deems suitable to be heid by the Company as a guarantee of the payment of charges. The fact that a deposit has been made in
no way relieves the applicant or customer from complying with the Company's regulations as to advance payments or the
prompt payment of bills on presentation. At such time as the service is terminated the amount of the deposit is credited to the
customer's account and any credit balance which may remain is refunded. At the option of the Company such a deposit may be
refunded in all or part or crediied to the customer at any time prior to the termination of the service. [n case of a cash deposit,
interest is paid at the rate of 6% per annum to begin and run from the date said deposit is made except that, no interest shali
apply on a deposit unless the deposit and the service have been in existence for a continuous period of six months.

The Compeny reserves the right to increase the deposit requirement when in its judgment the conditions justify such action.

Effective April 1, 1996, a charge of $20.00 or 5 percent of the face value of the check, whichever is greater, wlll apply -

whenever a check or draft presented for payment for service is not accepted by the institution on’ which it is written.’ For a
check or draft written prior to this date, a charge of $15.00 wilf apply.
Effective August 28, 1999, a Late Payment Charge of $1.50 plus an interest charge of 1.5 percent on tkcupddbdmcc
exceeding 36,00 for revidance subscribars and & Late Payment Chorge of 39.00 pins am interess charge of 1.5 percent on
the unpaid balance cxceeding 5800 for businesy subscriders will be applied to cach subscriber’s bill when the previous
month’'s bill (includins amounts billed in accordance with the Company’s Billing and Coilectiona Services Taniff} has not been
paid in full prior to the next billing date. The 1.$ percens interest charge is applied to the total unpaid amount carried forward
and iy included in the rotal amount due on the current Mill. Late peyment charges to governmentai entities shall be the
maximum allowed by law but no more than 7.0 percent per month.
At the option of the customer, all nonrecurring charges associated with an order for service may be biiled over a three month
period subject to the following:
« 50% of the total nonrecurring charges will be hilled in the first monthly billing period after the charges are incurred, and
25% of the total nonrecurring charges plus an Extended Biiling Plan Charge will be billed in each of the following rwo
monthly billing pericds,
- The Extended Bilting Ptan Charge is calculated at a rate of 1.0% per month or 12% annuaily, on the unbified balance of
the nonrecurting charges.
- If the customer disconnects service before the expiration of the plan period, all unbilled charges plus the Extended
Billing Ptan charge, if applicable, will be included in the final bill rendered.
- If the customer fails to make any of the payments prior to the next billing date these |ate payment charges as specified in
F. preceding will apply.
Note 1:  Nonpayment of this charge will not constitute sufficient cause for interruption or cancellation
of service.
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State: Florida

Miscel isnecus Service

Market Basket Summsry of Annuet Revenues

Develop Date 1

Run Date : 05:31/9
WORKPAPER 8-
PRESENT PROPOSED s
SERVICE 1D SERVICE REVENUE REVENUE REVEWUE PERCENT
MMAER IQTAL I0TAL CMANGE CHANGE
( T 'T3) (%) 4) 3 (6)
2901  RETURNED CHECK/BAMK DRAFT - WISC 84,343,590 84,343,590 0 0.00%
2902  LATE PAYMENT CNARGES - MISC $30.258, 230 $32,500,92%  $2,242,693 7.41%
2904 APARTMEMT DOOR ANSWERING SERVICES - WMISC $24 089 $24,089 $0 ‘0. 00%
2905 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE - 8A KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM - BUS OPT SVC $98_ 962 08 962 0 0.00%
2906 TELECDMMUMICATION SVC. PRIORITY (TSP) SYSTEM - MISC 3,722 $3 722 $0 0.00%
2907 AUX1LLARY EQUIPMENT - MISC $16,499 $16,499 %0 0.00%
2908 EMHANCED 911 EMERGENLY SERVICE - MISC £9,798,050 £9, 798,050 $0 0.00%
2909 EQUIPMENT FOR DISABLED CUSTOMERS - OUTRIGHT SALE ~ MISC $27,742 $27, 742 0 D.00%
29%0  EQUIPMENT FOR DISABLED CUSTOMERS - MONTH-TO-MONTH - MISC $32. 739 $32. 739 0 0.00%
2911 EMERGENCY REPORTING SERVICE - MISC $9.520 39,520 %0 0.00%
N2 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT - NESC 194,574 $196,574% %0 0.00%
2913 TROUBLE LOCATION CHARGE - MISC $1,035 $3,035 30 0.00%
JOTAL $44,808, 752 $47,051 445 32,242,693 5.01%
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$tate: Florida - Develop Date e
Miscellsneous Service Narket Basket Summery of Ammual Revenues Page 1 of 1
Run Date : 05731799
WORKPAPER A
3 PRESENT
LIME ) YEAR {(t)}
MLMBER DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMCINT
1. ENETTAL PRICE REGULATION [NDEX 100. 0000
2. PERCENT CHANGE ALLOWED &.0000%
- WEN PRICE REGULATION IRDEX Lt 2 (1 +42) 106. 0000
6. CURRENT SPI WORKPAPER A 100. 0000
5. CURRENT SPI LESS THAN OR EQUAL TD NEW PRI YES
6.  EXISTING REVENUE COLLM 3, UORKPAPER B $44 808, 752
7.  PROPOSED REVENUE COLUMN &, WORKPAPER B $47,051,445
8. CHANGE TN SPI Wwrne 1.0501
9. NEM P (La*L4) 105.0050
10. NEW SPI LESS THAN OR EQUML YO WEW PRI YES
1. REVENUE AVAILABLE FOR AQJUSTHMENT L7 ® (L3N - 1 $445, 032




